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Distinctive Characteristics
Subminiature size (1/3 size of Series M switches) saves space on PC boards.

Specifically developed for logic-level applications.

Available in momentary and maintained circuits.

Industry’s smallest alternate action (maintained) 
pushbutton with latchdown feature providing 
visible, audible, and tactile feedback.

Antistatic superstructure, consisting of the carbon 
impregnated bushing and the support bracket,  
prevents static discharge to the contacts.  Static 
electricity from an operator’s touch travels from 
the actuator through the bushing and bracket to  
the PC board.

Award-winning STC contact mechanism with 
benefits unavailable in conventional mechanisms:  
smoother, positive detent actuation, increased  
contact stability and unparalleled logic-level  
reliability. (Additional STC details in Terms &  
Acronyms; see Supplement section.)

Smooth, 6mm diameter bushing simplifies panel layout.

Totally sealed body construction prevents contact contamination 
and allows time- and money-saving soldering and cleaning.

.100” x .100” (2.54mm x 2.54mm) terminal spacing conforms to standard  
PC board grids.

Actual Size
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Poles
1 SPDT

2 DPDT

TYPICAL SWITCH ORDERING EXAMPLE

SPDT
ON-(ON) Circuit

Right Angle PC Terminals

Black .201” (5.1mm) 
 Diameter Cap

DESCRIPTION FOR TYPICAL ORDERING EXAMPLE

BB15AH-FA

Plunger
A .213” (5.4mm)  Long

Cap Colors
A Black

B White

C Red

Circuits
5 ON (ON)

(   ) = Momentary

6 ON ON

Alternate Action has Latchdown.
BB16 has a Double Pole case.

Caps
F .201” (5.1mm) Diameter

H  .295” (7.5mm) Diameter

1BB A5 H F A

.213” (5.4mm) Long 
 White Plunger

PC Terminals
P Straight

* B Straight with Bracket

* H Right Angle with Bracket

* V Vertical with Bracket

W Straight Long

* Bracketed models are ESD protected
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PLUNGERS

SLIP-ON CAPS

PC TERMINALS

Material: Polyamide

.213” (5.4mm) Long

AT475
.201” (5.1mm) Diameter Cap

AT496
.295” (7.5mm) Diameter Cap

Material: Polyamide

Straight

Vertical with Bracket

Straight 
with Bracket

Colors Available: Black White Red

A

P

V

B

F H

A B C

(4.2)
.165

(2.8) Dia
.110(5.4)

.213

(2.8) Dia
.110

Standard Plunger Color:  White 

Contact factory for other colors and lengths.

Both single pole and double pole 
alternate action models have 
double pole bases.

See Typical Switch Dimensions 
for details.

Right Angle with BracketH Straight LongW

(2.54) Typ
 .100

(0.6) Dia Typ
.024

(3.1) Typ
.122

(5.08)
.200

 (3.1)
.122

(0.4) Typ
.016

(0.6) Dia Typ
.024

(2.54) Typ
 .100

(10.16)
 .400

(5.08)
.200
(5.08)
.200

(0.6) Typ
.024

(0.4)
.016

(0.5) Typ
.020

 (0.6)
.024

(2.54) Typ
 .100

(2.54) Typ
 .100(0.6) Dia Typ

.024

(0.4)
.016

(0.6)
.024

(2.54) Typ
 .100

(0.6) Dia Typ
.024

(0.5) Typ
.020

(5.08)
.200

(18.9)
.744

(2.54) Typ
 .100

(0.6) Dia Typ
.024

Plunger Position
(   ) = Momentary Connected Terminals Throw & Schematics

Pole Model

Normal Down Normal Down
Note: Terminal numbers are not 

actually on the switch.

SP BB15
BB16

ON
ON

(ON)
ON 2-3 2-1 SPDT    

DP BB25
BB26

ON
ON

(ON) 
ON 2-3  5-6 2-1  5-4 DPDT    

POLES & CIRCUITS

2  (COM)

31

31

2

4

5

6

(COM)

Latchdown 
Position

Normal 
Position

Use of a support bracket is recommended to increase PCB mounting strength and stability.

 (5.1) Dia
.201

 (6.3)
.248

(5.4)
.213

(2.8) Dia
.110

(4.0)
.157

 (7.5) Dia
.295

(2.8) Dia
.110

(4.0)
.157(6.3)

.248
(5.4)
.213

Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.

http://www.arrow.com
http://www.arrow.com
http://www.arrow.com
http://www.arrow.com


Series BB Process Sealed Subminiature Antistatic Pushbuttons

C16

In
di

ca
to

rs
A

cc
es

so
ri

es
Su

pp
le

m
en

t
Ta

ct
ile

s
K

ey
lo

ck
s

Ro
ta

ri
es

C

Pu
sh

bu
tto

ns
Ill

um
in

at
ed

 P
B

Sl
id

es
Pr

og
ra

m
m

ab
le

Ro
ck

er
s

To
uc

h
Ti

lt 
To

gg
le

s

www.nkkswitches.com

TYPICAL SWITCH DIMENSIONS

Straight PC  Single Pole 

Straight PC • Bracket Single Pole

Straight PC  Double Pole BB16AP 

Straight PC • Bracket Double Pole BB16AB 

BB15AP-FA  Momentary 

BB25AP-FA  Momentary & Alternate Alternate

BB15AB-FA  Momentary

BB25AB-FA Momentary & Alternate Alternate

2

3

1

(2.54) Typ
 .100

(2.54)
 .100

(0.8) Dia Typ
.031

CL
(0.8) Dia Typ
.031

3

1

25

6

4

(2.54) Typ
 .100

(5.08)
 .200

(2.54) Typ
 .100

3

1

2

(0.8) Dia Typ
.031

 (1.0)
.039

CL

3

1

2 (2.54) Typ
 .100

(0.8) Dia Typ
.031

 (1.0)
.039

CL

(2.54)
 .100

Slot

(6.8)
.268

(6.0) Dia
.236 (5.1) Dia

.201

(4.0)
.157

(2.8) Dia
.110

(3.5)
.138

(0.8)
.031

(5.4)
.213

(2.54) Typ
 .100

 (0.6) Dia Typ
.024

(6.3)
.248

(3.1)
.122

(13.1)
.516

(8.8)
.346

1

2

3

 (1.0)
.039

CL

COM

Slot

(8.8)
.346

(6.0) Dia
.236  (5.1) Dia

.201

(4.0)
.157

(2.8) Dia
.110

(3.5)
.138

(0.8)
.031

(5.4)
.213

(2.54) Typ
 .100

(0.6) Dia Typ
.024

(6.3)
.248

(3.1)
.122

(13.1)
.516

(8.8)
.346

(5.08)
.200

COM
3

2

1

6

5

4

(2.54)
.100

1

2

3

(8.8)
.346COM

Slot

(8.0)
.315

(6.0) Dia
.236

(6.0)
.236

 (5.1) Dia
.201

(4.0)
.157

(2.7)
.106

(2.8) Dia
.110 (5.4)

.213

(6.3)
.248

(13.1)
.516

(3.1)
.122

(2.54) Typ
 .100

(0.8)
.031

(10.16)
 .400

(0.4) Typ
.016

 (0.6) Dia Typ
.024

CL
(2.54)
 .100

 (1.0)
.039

(8.8)
.346

(0.6) Typ
.024

COM

1
2

3

Slot
(6.0)
.236
(8.8)
.346 

(6.0) Dia
.236  (5.1) Dia

.201

(4.0)
.157

(2.7)
.106

(2.8) Dia
.110 (5.4)

.213
(6.3)
.248

(13.1)
.516

(3.1)
.122

(2.54) Typ
 .100

(0.8)
.031

(10.16)
 .400

(0.4) Typ
.016

(0.6) Dia Typ
.024

COM
(8.8)
.346

(5.08)
.200

(0.6) Typ
.024

3

2

1

6

5

4 1

2

3
COM

(8.8)
.346

(0.6) Typ
.024
(2.54)
.100

3

1

25

6

4

(2.54) Typ
 .100

(0.8) Dia Typ
.031

(5.08)
 .200

(2.54) Typ
 .100

CL

2

3

1

(2.54) Typ
 .100

(0.8) Dia Typ
.031
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TYPICAL SWITCH DIMENSIONS

  Single Pole Right Angle PC 

  Single Pole Vertical PC

  Double Pole BB16AH Right Angle PC 

  Double Pole BB16AV Vertical PC 

  Momentary BB15AH-FA  

 Momentary & Alternate Alternate  BB25AH-FA 

 Momentary BB15AV-FA 

 Momentary & Alternate Alternate BB25AV-FA

C
O

M

3 2 1
(7.3)
.287

(0.6) Dia Typ
.024
(2.54) Typ
 .100

(8.8)
.346

(5.1) Dia
.201

(4.0)
.157

(2.7)
.106

(2.8) Dia
.110 Slot

(3.4)
.134

(3.1)
.122

(5.08)
 .200

(0.4)
.016

(5.4)
.213
(6.3)
.248

(13.9)
.546

(5.08)
.200

 (0.6) Typ
.024

(6.0) Dia
.236

(5.08)
 .200

(0.8) Dia Typ
.031

2 31

(2.54) Typ
 .100

(5.08)
 .200

64 5

2 31

(2.54) Typ
 .100

(0.8) Dia Typ
.031

(2.54)
 .100

(5.08)
 .200

2 31

(2.54) Typ
 .100

(0.8) Dia Typ
.031

C
O

M

3 2 1

6 45

(8.8)
.346

(2.54) Typ
 .100

(0.6) Dia Typ
.024

(5.1) Dia
.201

(4.0)
.157

(2.8) Dia
.110

(0.4)
.016

(5.4)
.213

(6.3)
.248

(16.4)
.646

(5.08)
 .200

 (3.1)
.122

(0.5)
.020

(4.4)
.173

Slot

(2.54)
 .100

(2.7)
.106

(5.08)
.200

(0.6) Typ
.024

(6.0) Dia
.236

(8.8)
.346

C
O

M

3 2 1

(8.8)
.346

(2.54) Typ
 .100

(0.6) Dia Typ
.024

COM

1

2

3

(8.8)
.346

CL

 (1.0)
.039

(0.6) Dia Typ
.024

(5.1) Dia
.201

(4.0)
.157

(2.7)
.106

(2.8) Dia
.110

(0.4)
.016

(5.4)
.213

(6.3)
.248

(18.9)
.746

(5.08)
.200

(2.54) Typ
 .100

 (1.0)
.039

(3.1)
.122

(0.5)
.020

(4.4)
.173

(6.0) Dia
.236

Slot

(8.0)
.315

(2.54)
.100

(0.6) Typ
.024

3

1

25

6

4 (2.54) Typ
 .100

(0.8) Dia Typ
.031

(5.08)
 .200

(5.08)
 .200

2

3

1

(2.54) Typ
 .100

(2.54) Typ
 .100

(5.08)
.200

CL
(0.8) Dia Typ
.031

 (0.6) Typ
.024

(6.0) Dia
.236

Slot

(8.8)
.346

(5.08)
.200

(5.1) Dia
.201

(4.0)
.157

(2.7)
.106

(2.8) Dia
.110

(0.4)
.016

(5.4)
.213

(6.3)
.248

(18.9)
.746

(5.08)
.200

(2.54) Typ
 .100

 (1.0)
.039

(3.1)
.122

(0.5)
.020

(4.4)
.173

(0.6) Dia Typ
.024

COM
3

2

1

6

5

4

(5.08)
.200

(8.8)
.346

3

2

1

(0.6) Dia Typ
.024

COM

(2.54)
 .100

(8.8)
.346

3

1

2

(2.54) Typ
 .100

(0.8) Dia Typ
.031

 (1.0)
.039

CL
(2.54)
 .100

(5.08)
 .200
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